GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA REVENUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Declaration Under Section 19 (1) of Act – 30/2013

No.RDA.53/2017/99

Dated Shillong, the 21st February, 2024.

Whereas it appears to the Government that a total of 2357.34 Sq.m. of land is required for setting up of Fire & Emergency Service Station at Mawryngkneng in District East Khasi Hills.

Therefore, Declaration is made that the plot of land measuring more or less 2357.34 sq.mt. of standard measuring as Mawryngkneng District East Khasi Hills as per detail description below is under acquisition for the above said project and is required to be taken by the Government for public purposes:-

Name of Land Owner : Smti. Syorlin Lawai

North : Land of Smti. Binoris Kurkalang & Land of Smti. Syorlin Lawai.

East : Land of Smti Syorlin Lawai & Land of Church of God

South : Land of Smti. Shimtilin Rynjah

West : NH-44.

The Declaration is made under Section 19(1) of Act No. 30/2013 after no claims/ objections of persons interested as provided U/S 15 of the Act No.30/2013. The number of families likely to be resettled due to Land Acquisition is <u>X</u> for whom Resettlement has been identified, whose brief description is as followings:-Village <u>X</u> District <u>X</u> Area <u>X</u> (in Acres).

The Map/Plan of the above land may be inspected in the office of the District Collector. East Khasi Hills, on any working day.

(Smti. M.War Songbri, IAS), Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Revenue & Disaster Management Department. Shillong.

GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA REVENUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Declaration

Under Section 19 (1) of Act - 30/2013

No.RDA.53/2017/99

Dated Shillong, the 21st February, 2024.

Namar ba ka Sorkar ka sngewdonkam ban shim iaka jaka kaba 2357.34 sq.mt. tam ne duna kaba don ha Mawryngkneng hapoh East Khasi Hills District, naka bynta ka jingdonkam paidbah, kata, naka bynta ka jingbuh ia ka Fire & Emergency Service Station.

Namar kata, ia kane ka jingpynbna (Declaration) la pynmih kat kum ka jingthew jong ka jaka kaba 2357.34 sq.mt. tam ne duna kaba don ha Mawryngkneng, East Khasi Hills District katkum ka jingpyni harun lah ngat hapoh ka jingshim jaka kaba pyni haneng ban shim da ka Sorkar naka bynta ka jingdonkam paidbah.

Name of Land Owner : Smti. Syorlin Lawai

- Shatei : Land of Smti. Binoris Kurkalang & Land of Smti. Syorlin Lawai.
- Mihngi: Land of Smti Syorlin Lawai & Land of Church of God
- Shatei : Land of Smti. Shimtilin Rynjah
- Sepngi: NH-44.

Ia kane ka jingpynbna la pynmih hapoh ki kyndon da ka Section 19(1) hadien ba ym don kano ka jingpynsngew/jingujor jong ki paidbah bad ka jingjurip kat kumka Section 15 jong ka Act No.30/2013. Ka jingdon jong ki briew na ka bynta ban pynbeit na kane ka jingshim jaka kam don kat kumba la pynshisha.

Iaki Map / Plan jong ka jaka bala kdew haneng lah ban wan peit ha ka ophis treikam jong U/Ka Deputy Commissioner/District Collector, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong ha kino kino ki sngi long trei.

(Smti. M.War ongbri, IAS), Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Revenue & Disaster Management Department. Shillong.